Oil and Gas Operations

This information is not applicable to the Issuer.

- 46 -

5. SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

As the Issuer will be formed as a result of the Business Combination, it does not have historical
financial statements presented on a consolidated basis. The following table provides a brief
summary of available pro-forma financial information of the Issuer as of October 31, 2018 and
should be read in conjunction with the pro-forma financial statements of the Issuer attached
hereto as Schedule D:

Issuer Pro Forma (unaudited) as at October 31, 2018

Total Revenues Nil

Total Assets $8,830,431

Total Long-Term Liabilities Nil

Cash Dividends Declared Per Share Nil

In addition, the following table summarizes selected pro-forma consolidated financial information
for the Issuer as at October 31, 2018 and should be read in conjunction with the financial
statements of CDNM, Blueberries, and the pro-forma financial statements of the Issuer attached
hereto as Schedules B, C, and D, respectively.

CDNM
(unaudited) as at
September 30,
2018 ($)

Blueberries
(audited) as at
October 31,
2018 ($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments ($)

Issuer Pro
Forma
(unaudited) as at
October 31,
2018 ($)

Current Assets 6,104 402,143 7,375,156 7,783,403

Total Assets 6,104 1,449,171 7,375,156 8,830,431

Current
Liabilities

101,080 428,099 (293,936) 235,243

Long-Term
Liabilities

Nil Nil Nil Nil

Shareholders’
equity (deficit)

(94,976) 1,021,072 7,669,092 8,595,188

Dividends

The Issuer does not intend, and is not required, to pay any dividends on the Issuer Shares. Any
decision to pay dividends will be made on the basis of the Issuer’s earnings, financial
requirements and other conditions existing at the time. See Section 17 “Risk Factors”.

Foreign GAAP

The financial statements included in this Listing Statements have been, and the future financial
statements of the Issuer shall be, prepared in accordance with IFRS.

- 47 -

6. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CDNM’s annual Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) for its most recent fiscal year

[…]

For the period from September 5 (Date of Incorporation) to October 31, 2018

- 16 -

capital of Blueberries (a “Unit”). Each Unit shall consist of one Blueberries Common Share and one-half of one
Blueberries Warrant, which Units shall be exchanged, without further consideration, for one Unit in the capital of
the Resulting Issuer, upon the completion of the proposed Transaction. Following the exchange for Units of the
Resulting Issuer, each Resulting Issuer Warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to acquire one Resulting Issuer
Share at a price of $0.40 per Resulting Issuer Share for a period of 24 months.

Given the fact that the Shareholders of Blueberries will control the combined entities the Transaction will be
treated as a Reverse Takeover for financial reporting purposes.

The promissory notes to related parties of $109,539 as at October 31, 2018 from Note #9 have not yet been
repaid. Interest has accordingly been accrued since November 30, 2018 @ 5% year per the terms of the notes.

Schedule D

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF ISSUER

See attached.

BLUEBERRIES MEDICAL CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

October 31, 2018

Prepared by Management

(Presented in Canadian Dollars)

BLUEBERRIES MEDICAL CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT OCTOBER 31, 2018
CAD$

Blueberries

Cannabis Corp

Consolidated

CDN MSolar

Corp Note Ref.

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

@ RTO

$ CDN $ CDN $ CDN $ CDN

As at October

31, 2018

As at

September

30, 2018

Assets

   Current assets:

   Cash 401,051$   83$

2(b) 8,807,500$

2(c) (616,525)$

2(e) (521,883)$

2(g) (293,936)$

7,776,290$

   Due from Related Parties -$

   Other receivables 1,092$   1,092$

   GST receivable 6,021$   6,021$

   Total current assets 402,143$   6,104$   7,375,156$   7,783,403$

   Non-current assets

   Property and Equipment 143,588$   143,588$

   Licenses 1,298,240$   1,298,240$

   Total non-current assets 1,441,828$   -$   -$   1,441,828$

Total assets 1,843,971$   6,104$   7,375,156$   9,225,231$

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

   Current liabilities

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 98,899$   85,120$   184,019$

   Due to related parties 293,936$   15,960$   2(g) (293,936)$

15,960$

   Employee Benefits 35,264$   35,264$

   Total current liabilities 428,099$   101,080$   -$   (293,936)$   235,243$

   Shareholders' equity

   Common Shares 1,664,738$   1,056,092$

2(b) 7,201,839$

2(c) (616,525)$

2(f) 1,848,189$

2(f) (1,056,092)$

2(d) (300,153)$

9,798,088$

   Warrant and option reserve

2(b) 1,605,661$

2(d) 300,153$

1,905,814$

   Deficit (249,385)$   (1,151,068)$

2(e) (521,883)$

2(f) 1,151,068$

2(f) (1,943,165)$

(2,714,433)$

   AOCI 519$

-$   519$

   Total shareholders' equity 1,415,872$   (94,976)$   7,669,092$   8,989,988$

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,843,971$   6,104$   7,375,156$   9,225,231$

BLUEBERRIES MEDICAL CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

AS AT OCTOBER 31, 2018
CAD$

Blueberries

Cannabis Corp

Consolidated

CDN MSolar

Corp

Pro-Forma

Adjustments Note Ref.

Pro Forma

Consolidated

$ CDN $ CDN $ CDN $ CDN

period from

September 5,

2018 (Date of

Incorporation) to

October 31,

2018

9 months

ended

September

30, 2018

Expenses:

   Pre-operating expenses - Cannabis 37,717$   $   37,717

   Depreciation 1,956$   $   1,956

   General & administrative expenses 20,076$   29,993$   $   50,069

   Other income (expenses) 268$   696$   $   964

   Professional Fees 189,368$   20,048$   $   209,416

   Gain on debt forgiveness (58,137)$   $   (58,137)

   Change in fair value of marketable securities  $   -

   Listing Expenses 521,883$   2(e)

1,943,165$   2(f)  $   2,465,048

249,385$   (7,400)$   2,465,048$   2,707,033$

Net loss for the period: (249,385)$   7,400$   (2,465,048)$   (2,707,033)$

Other comprehensive income 519$   $   519

Total comprehensive income (loss) (248,866)$   7,400$   (2,465,048)$   (2,706,514)$

Pro-forma loss per share: (0.03)$

weighted average shares outstanding: 106,622,759

BLUEBERRIES MEDICAL CORP. CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT OCTOBER 31, 2018

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated pro-forma Financial Statements of CDN MSolar Corp.

("CDNM") has been prepared by management to a reverse takeover “(RTO”) of Blueberries Cannabis

Corp. (“Blueberries” )Prior to the completion of the Transaction, CDNM will change its name to

“Blueberries Medical Corp.” and following completion of the Transaction, the resulting issuer will